

**Nos. 13-55859, 13-55871, 13-55880, 13-55881, 13-55882, 13-55883,  
13-55884 & 13-56028**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

INGENUITY 13, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

John Doe,  
Defendant-Appellee,

v.

AF HOLDINGS, LLC; PRENDA LAW, INC.; PAUL DUFFY, ESQ.; PAUL  
HANSMEIER, ESQ.; JOHN STEELE, ESQ.; and BRETT GIBBS, ESQ.,  
Additional Appellants.

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
INGENUITY 13, LLC; AF HOLDINGS, LLC; PRENDA LAW, INC.;  
PAUL DUFFY, ESQ.; PAUL HANSMEIER, ESQ.; and JOHN STEELE, ESQ.**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
U.S.D.C. No. 2:12-cv-08333-ODW-JC  
THE HONORABLE OTIS D. WRIGHT II

---

DANIEL J. VOELKER, ESQ.  
Voelker Litigation Group  
311 West Superior Street  
Suite 500  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
312-870-5430  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant and  
Certain Additional Appellants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>SECTION</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
The Underlying Litigation .....	10
The Order to Show Cause Proceeding Against Brett Gibbs.....	13
The March 11 Show-Cause Hearing.....	16
The Amended Show-Cause Order .....	19
The April 2 Show-Cause Hearing.....	20
The May 6 Sanctions Order.....	22
The Court’s Requirement of a Second Supersedeas Bond .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The District Court’s Inherent Sanctioning Authority Did Not Extend to the Individual Appellants .....	29

II.	Under this Court’s Prior Precedent, a District Court’s Inherent Sanctioning Authority Does Not Permit the Imposition of Punitive Sanctions .....	35
III.	The Procedure Used by the District Court to Impose Sanctions Violated Procedural Due Process Requirements.....	37
A.	The Sanctions Imposed by the District Court Required a Proceeding for Indirect, Criminal Contempt.....	38
1.	The sanctions imposed by the District Court required criminal contempt proceedings.....	39
2.	The type of criminal contempt proceedings required in this case was a proceeding for an indirect criminal contempt.....	42
B.	The Procedures Implemented by the District Court Violated Procedural Due Process Requirements.....	42
1.	The District Court’s procedures violated procedural due process by drawing adverse inferences from the invocation of Fifth Amendment rights by the individual Appellants .....	44
2.	The District Court’s procedures violated procedural due process requirements by appointing a prosecutor who was not impartial .....	46
3.	The District Court’s procedures violated procedural due process requirements by denying Appellants the ability to cross-examine witnesses.....	49
4.	The District Court’s procedures violated procedural due process requirements by denying Appellants the ability to present a defense and call witnesses.....	52

IV. The District Court Committed Clear Error in Allowing Defendant to Recover Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in Pursuing Post-Dismissal Sanctions and in Requiring Appellants to Post Supersedeas Bonds that, among other Things, Insured Defendant’s Ability to Recover Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in Defending these Sanctions on Appeal..	53
V. If this Court Decides that It Is Appropriate to Remand this Case for further Proceedings, Appellants Respectfully Ask that the Case Be Transferred to a Different District Court Judge .....	58
CONCLUSIONS .....	62
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 2:12-cv-6636-DW(JCx) (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 1, 2012) .....	13 & 14
<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 2:12-cv-6669-DW(JCx) (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 2, 2012) .....	13
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Anz Advanced Techs., LLC v. Bush Hog, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29534 (S.D. Ala.) .....	31
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	56 & 57
<i>Bartos v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43937 (M.D. Pa.) .....	31
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) .....	45
<i>Books Are Fun, Ltd. v. Rosenbrough</i> , 239 F.R.D. 532 (S.D. Iowa 2007) .....	31
<i>Caldwell v. United Capital Corporation</i> , 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc'y</i> , 725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	59
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	29-30 & 35-36
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925) .....	43 & 53
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	57
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	43 & 49
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1985) .....	49 & 51

*F.J. Hanshaw Enters. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.*,  
 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 38, 40-41, 43, 49, 51 & 53

*Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.*, 221 U.S. 418 (1911)..... 43

*Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) ..... 45

*Helmac Products Corp. v. Roth Plastics, Corp.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 563 (E.D. Mich. 1993) ..... 29-32

*Hicks v. Feiock*, 485 U.S. 624 (1988)..... 40 & 42

*In re: DeVille*, 280 B.R. 483 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2002) ..... 35-37 & 41

*In re Dyer*, 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 36-37 & 39-40

*In re Rumaker*, 646 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 39

*Ingenuity 13, LLC v. Doe*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-6668-ODW(JCx) (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 2, 2012) ..... 13 & 14

*Ingenuity 13, LLC v. Doe*,  
 Dkt. No. 2:12-cv-8333-ODW(JC) (C.D. Calif. filed Sept. 27, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe*,  
 Dkt. No. 2:12-cv-6662-ODW(JCx) (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 2, 2012) ..... 13 & 14

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell*,  
 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... 38, 40 & 42

*Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V. v. KXD Tech., Inc.*,  
 539 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 39

*Lockary v. Kayfetz*, 974 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 54-55 & 57

*Mathews v. Chevron Corp.*, 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 3

*Margolis v. Ryan*, 140 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 54

*Morales-Garcia v. Holder*, 567 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 3–5

*Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.*,  
2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 30

*Orange Blossom Limited Partnership v. Southern California Sunbelt Developers, Inc.*, 608 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 53-58

*Pointer v. Texas*, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) ..... 51

*Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper*, 447 U.S. 752 (1980) ..... 30

*Slochower v. Board of Higher Education*, 350 U.S. 551 (1956) ..... 45

*Ullmann v. United States*, 350 U.S. 422 (1956) ..... 45

*Union Tool Co. v. Wilson*, 259 U.S. 107 (1922)..... 39

*United States v. Armstrong*, 781 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 39

*United States v. Henry*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133148 (E.D. Va.) ..... 31

*United States v. Wolf Child*, 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 58

*Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S.A.*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 43 & 46-48

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) ..... 1

Bankruptcy Act, 11 U.S.C. § 303(i) ..... 5 & 55

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 505..... 4-5, 25 & 56-57



Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 11 .....	13, 54 & 58
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)(1) .....	13
